

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 06-1006 & 06-1010 (Consolidated)

**ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL GAS AGENCY, *et al.*,
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**JOHN S. MOOT
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**MICHAEL E. KAUFMANN
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

FINAL BRIEF: APRIL 18, 2007

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

The parties before this Court are identified in the briefs of Petitioner.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *Policy for Selective Discounting By Natural Gas Pipelines*, Docket No. RM05-2-000, “Order Reaffirming Discount Policy And Terminating Rulemaking Proceeding,” 111 FERC ¶ 61,309 (May 31, 2005) (“Reaffirmation Order”), R. 49, JA 1; and
2. *Policy for Selective Discounting By Natural Gas Pipelines*, Docket No. RM05-2-001, “Order Denying Rehearing,” 113 FERC ¶ 61,173 (November 17, 2005) (“Rehearing Order”), R. 55, JA 29.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION.....	3
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	4
B. Events Leading to the Orders on Review.....	7
C. The Orders Under Review.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE PETITIONS FOR REVIEW SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION BECAUSE PETITIONERS LACK STANDING AND THE ISSUES COMPLAINED OF ARE NOT RIPE FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW.....	14
A. Petitioners Lack Standing To Challenge The Orders On Review.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	PAGE
B. The Issues Presented By The Petitioners Are Not Ripe For Judicial Review.....	17
1. The challenged orders did not terminate a request for a rulemaking.....	18
2. The challenged orders do not a create a “binding norm” and thus pose no “looming unavoidable threat”.....	20
3. The Commission has previously permitted, and here has invited, future challenges to particular discounts in individual rate proceedings.....	24
4. Denying review here will not prejudice Petitioners.....	26
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	27
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY RETAINED THE POLICY STATEMENT BASED ON SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....	27
A. The Commission Applied the Proper Legal Criteria.....	28
B. The Commission’s Finding Are Supported By Substantial Evidence.....	32
1. Petitioners’ claims were properly considered and rejected.....	32
2. Discounting provides other public benefits.....	37
C. Case-by-Case Application of the Policy Is Appropriate.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	PAGE
D. Allowing Pursuit of Discount Adjustments Due to Competition with Capacity Release Is Appropriate And Reasonable.....	43
E. The Orders Were Well-Reasoned Respecting Burden Of Proof, Information Posting Requirements and Periodic Rate Cases.....	45
1. The Commission appropriately allocated the burden of proof.....	45
2. The Commission’s information posting requirements are adequate.....	48
3. There is no basis for the Commission to require periodic rate cases.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Abbott Labs v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	18, 23
<i>Arco Alaska, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 89 F.3d 878 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	34-35
<i>Arkansas Power & Light Co. v. ICC</i> , 725 F.2d 716 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	20
* <i>Associated Gas Distributors v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	5, 32, 34, 49
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	17
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 848 F.2d 250 (1985).....	48
<i>Edsion Mission Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 394 F.3 964 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Florida Mun. Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Friends of Keeseville v. FERC</i> , 859 F.2d 230 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Hadson Gas Systems, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 75 F.3d 680 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18-19

***Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Hudson v. FAA</i> , 192 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Illinois Mun. Gas Agency</i> , No. 98-1347 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 24, 1998).....	8
<i>Illinois Mun. Gas Agency</i> , No. 04-1298 (D.C. Cir. March 21, 2005).....	9
* <i>Interstate Natural Gas Ass’n of America v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	6, 7, 9, 16, 34, 42
<i>Iroquois Gas Transmission System v. FERC</i> , 172 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	34-35
<i>Louisiana Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	17
<i>Maryland People’s Counsel v. FERC</i> , 761 F.2d 780 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>Midcoast Interstate Transmission, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>New York State Elec. & Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 117 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	21-22
<i>New York State Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 866 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	20
<i>Northern Indiana Public Service Co. v. FERC</i> , 954 F.2d 736 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	26
* <i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. FPC</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	18, 21, 23
<i>Public Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 813 F.2d 448 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	27
<i>Rainbow/PUSH Coal. v. FCC</i> , 330 F.3d 539 (D.C. 2003).....	17
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	20
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Tejas Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 908 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>Toca Producers v. FERC</i> , 411 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Toilet Goods Ass’n, Inc. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	23
<i>United Distrib. Cos. v. FERC</i> , 88 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	26, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Village of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 376 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Williston Basin v. FERC</i> , 358 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 770 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	34
 ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 72 FERC ¶ 61,083 (1995).....	12
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Rate Design</i> , 47 FERC ¶ 61,295, <i>order on reh'g</i> , 48 FERC ¶ 61,122 (1989).....	3, 6
<i>Iroquois Gas Transmission System</i> , 84 FERC ¶ 61,086 (1998), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 86 FERC ¶ 61,261 (1999).....	25
<i>Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of America</i> , 73 FERC ¶ 61,050 (1995).....	41
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co.</i> , FERC Docket No. RP04-155	41
<i>Northwest Pipeline Corp.</i> , 71 FERC ¶ 61,253 (1995).....	40
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co.</i> , 74 FERC ¶ 61,109 (1996).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Policy For Selective Discounting by Natural Gas Pipelines,</i> 109 FERC ¶ 61,202 (2004).....	4, 9
<i>Policy For Selective Discounting by Natural Gas Pipelines,</i> 111 FERC ¶ 61,309, <i>order denying reh’g,</i> 113 FERC ¶ 61,173 (2005).....	3-4, 10-12, 14-17, 19, 22-25, 29-51
<i>Regulation of Natural Gas Pipeline After Partial Wellhead Decontrol,</i> Order No. 436, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regulations Preambles ¶ 30,665 (1985).....	4, 5, 11
<i>Regulation of Natural Gas Pipeline After Partial Wellhead Decontrol,</i> Order No. 636, 59 FERC ¶ 61,030 (1992).....	6, 29, 43, 44, 45
<i>Regulation of Natural Gas Pipeline After Partial Wellhead Decontrol,</i> Order No. 636-B, 61 FERC ¶ 61,272 (1992).....	7
<i>Southern Natural Gas Co.,</i> 65 FERC ¶ 61,348 (1993).....	41
<i>Southern Natural Gas Co.,</i> 67 FERC ¶ 61,115 (1994).....	7
<i>Trunkline Gas Co.,</i> 90 FERC ¶ 61,017 (2000).....	24, 25, 48
<i>Williams Natural Gas Co.,</i> 77 FERC ¶ 61,277 (1996).....	24
<i>Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Company,</i> 72 FERC ¶ 61,074 (1995).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

STATUTES:	PAGE
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(c)(A).....	27
Natural Gas Act	
Section 4, 15 U.S.C. § 717c.....	4, 11, 22, 23, 28, 33, 43, 49, 50, 51
Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 717d.....	28, 49, 50, 51
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	16, 27
REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. § 284.10.....	5, 11
18 C.F.R. § 284.13(b).....	49
18 C.F.R. § 358.5(d).....	49
